Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | LIEN           |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                    | Formerly | Execution<br>Date | Entity Type                |
|---|----------|-------------------|----------------------------|
| Integrated Development Enterprise, Inc. |          | 03/13/2007        | CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS |

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Horizon Technology Funding Company LLC |  |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 76 Batterson Park Road                 |  |
| City:           | Farmington                             |  |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 06032                                  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE    |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                         |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2580470 | INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT ENTERPRISE |
| Registration Number: | 2591976 | IDE                               |
| Registration Number: | 2561241 | IDE                               |
| Registration Number: | 2558835 | IDFINANCIALS                      |
| Registration Number: | 2724909 | IDPARTNER                         |
| Registration Number: | 2593692 | IDWEB                             |
| Registration Number: | 3063492 | IDEWEB                            |
| Registration Number: | 2593691 | IDWEB                             |
| Registration Number: | 2621712 | IDRESOURCES                       |
| Registration Number: | 2669465 | IDPROJECTVIEW                     |
| Registration Number: | 2672452 | IDPIPELINE                        |
| Registration Number: | 2672453 | IDPROCESS                         |

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003498 FRAME: 0815** 

900071605

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)951-7050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-951-7102

Email: matthew.fucci@ropesgray.com, erin.dugan@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Fucci c/o ROPES & GRAY LLP

Address Line 1: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HRZN-010               |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Matthew J. Fucci, Esq. |
| Signature:              | /matthew fucci/        |
| Date:                   | 03/13/2007             |

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=HRZN-010 TM SECURITY#page1.tif source=HRZN-010 TM SECURITY#page2.tif source=HRZN-010 TM SECURITY#page3.tif source=HRZN-010 TM SECURITY#page4.tif

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARKS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of March 12, 2007, is executed by INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT ENTERPRISE, INC., a Massachusetts corporation with an address of 150 Baker Avenue Extension, Concord, Massachusetts 01742 ("Debtor"), in favor of HORIZON TECHNOLOGY FUNDING COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 76 Batterson Park Road, Farmington, Connecticut 06032 ("Secured Party").

- A. Pursuant to a certain Venture Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 14, 2005, as amended by a certain Amendment of Venture Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 1, 2006 and as further amended by a certain Forbearance and Second Amendment Agreement, dated as of March 13, 2007 (collectively, the "Agreement") by and between Debtor and the Secured Party, the Secured Party has extended credit to Debtor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;
- B. Debtor owns all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, service marks (and applications and registrations therefor) described on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto as part hereof, along with all goodwill associated therewith, (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- C. Pursuant to the Agreement, Debtor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Trademarks, together with associated goodwill, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Trademarks (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby further grant to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT ENTERPRISE,

INC.

By:

Craig D. Divino
President and CEO

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

# SCHEDULE 1

# **TRADEMARKS**

| Trademark                               | Country                         | Reg. No.                  | Registration<br>Date |
|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|
| INTEGRATED<br>DEVELOPMENT<br>ENTERPRISE | US                              | 2,580,470                 | 6/11/02              |
| IDE                                     | US                              | 2,591,976                 | 7/9/02               |
| IDE (with Design)                       | US                              | 2,561,241                 | 2/16/02              |
| IDE                                     | European Community<br>Trademark | 2,134,237                 | 10/22/04             |
| IDFINANCIALS                            | US                              | 2,558,835                 | 4/9/02               |
| IDPARTNER                               | US                              | 2,724,909                 | 6/10/03              |
| IDWEB                                   | European Community Trademark    | 2,134,195                 | 3/6/01               |
| IDWEB                                   | US                              | 2,593,692                 | 7/16/02              |
| IDEWEB                                  | US                              | 3,063,492                 | 2/28/06              |
| IDWEB (Stylized)                        | US                              | 2,593,691                 | 7/16/02              |
| IDEWEB                                  | Canada                          | Application No. 126958900 | Filed 8/23/05        |
| IDEWEB                                  | European Community<br>Trademark | 4,615,084                 | 8/29/06              |
| IDRESOURCES                             | US                              | 2,621,712                 | 9/17/02              |
| IDPROJECTVIEW                           | US                              | 2,669,465                 | 12/31/02             |
| IDPIPELINE                              | US                              | 2,672,452                 | 1/7/03               |

10376322\_5.DOC

| Trademark | Country | Reg. No.                         | Registration<br>Date |
|-----------|---------|----------------------------------|----------------------|
| IDE       | Canada  | Allowed Application<br>126976500 | Filed 8/24/05        |
| IDPROCESS | US      | 2,672,453                        | 1/7/03               |

-2-

(2715)

RECORDED: 03/13/2007